The following instructions provide the necessary
information for the proper operation and preventive
maintenance of the Binks Model 21 Automatic Spray
Gun. Please read and understand all information in this
document in order to get the maximum performance from
your new Model 21 spray gun.
The Model 21 Series of spray guns are heavy duty,
pneumatically operated, automatic spray guns with forged

centip
oise
COMPLETE SPRAY GUN MODELS – ORDERING GUIDE
EN
77-2976-R6  (6/2021) 3 / 12 www.carlisleft.com
BINKS MODEL 21 & 21V SERIES AUTOMATIC SPRAY GUN
Side Port
Control
Mounting Hole
(1/2" Dia.)
Mounting
Lockscrew
Fluid Adjustment
Control
Fluid Inlet
3/8 NPS(m)
Atomizing Air Inlet
1/4 NPS(m)
Cylinder
Operating
Air Inlet
1/4 NPS(m),
(35-50 PSI Min.)
For multiple gun installation, a fluid manifold may be used.
Fluid adjustments are made using the fluid control screw on
each gun. However, when precise fluid control is necessary,
a fluid regulator for each gun must be used.
Fluid
Cylinder Air
Cylinder Air
(From Extractor)
3-Way Valve
Atomizing Air
(From Extractor)
To Fluid Supply
Shut-Off Cocks
Atomizing Air

MODEL 21M
BINKS
THREE WAY VALVE OR
TRIGGERING DEVICE
COMPRESSED AIR SUPPLY
COMPRESSED AIR SUPPLY
THREE WAY VALVE
OIL AND WATER EXTRACTOR
PRESSURE TANK
SOLVENT FLUSH LINE
ATOMIZING AIR SUPPLY
CYLINDER AIR SUPPLY
FLUID SUPPLY
BINKS

MODEL 21
BINKS

MODEL 21

BINKS
MODEL 21



BINKS MODEL 21 & 21V SERIES AUTOMATIC SPRAY GUN
INTERNAL MIX HEAVY MATERIAL NOZZLES (OPTIONAL)
FLUID NOZZLE AND NEEDLE ORDERING GUIDE
FLUID NOZZLE
MARKING
ORDER PART
NUMBER
NEEDLE
MARKING
ORDER NEEDLE
NUMBER
ORIFICE SIZE
INCHES (MM)
MATERIAL
59ASS 45-5911 259 47-25900 .171 (4.3) Stainless Steel
59BSS 45-5912 259 47-25900 .218 (5.5) Stainless Steel
59CSS 45-5913 259 47-25900 .281 (7.7) Stainless Steel
63BSS 45-6321 263A 47-26310 .046 (1.2) Stainless Steel
66SS 45-6601 265 47-26500 .070 (1.8) Stainless Steel
68SS 45-6801 268 47-26800 .110 (2.8) Stainless Steel
63CVT 45-6332 263CVT 47-26332 .052 (1.3) Tungsten Carbide
67VT 45-6702 267VT 47-26702 .086 (2.2) Tungsten Carbide
68VT 45-6802 268VT 47-26802 .110 (2.8) Tungsten Carbide
AIR CAP ORDERING GUIDE
AIR CAP
MARKING
ORDER PART
NUMBER
AIR CAP
MARKING
ORDER PART
NUMBER
200 46-2200 66PH 46-6016
252 46-2252 66SD 46-6020
262 46-2262 66SD-3 46-6092
21MD-1 46-21MD-1 66SK 46-6082
21MD-2 46-21MD-2 67PB 46-6026
21MD-3 46-21MD-3 68PB 46-6032
63PB 46-6002 709SS 46-2020
NOZZLE TIP*
NITRALLOY
200
NOZZLE BASE
WITH RING
54-372
AIR NOZZLE*
NITRALLOY
252, 262
AIR NOZZLE*
706, 709SS
FLUID NOZZLE*
59ASS, 59BSS, 59CSS
259 NEEDLE ASSEMBLY
AIR NOZZLE ASSEMBLY*
*�When ordering please specify number
stamped on nozzle.
54-1584
54-2065
54-1583
EN
77-2976-R6  (6/2021)6 / 12www.carlisleft.com
MODEL 21 NOZZLE AND NEEDLE SELECTION CHARTS
TYPE OF FLUID TO BE SPRAYED
FLUID X AIR
NOZZLES
FLUID
NEEDLE
GUN PART
NUMBER
CFM @
30 PSI
CFM @
50 PSI
CFM @
70 PSI
MAX
PATTERN
@ 8”
THIN, 5-25 CENTIPOISE
wash primers, dyes, stains, solvents,
water, inks, sealers, laquers, lubricants,
zinc chromates, acrylics
63BSS X 63PB 263A 6220-2800-7 9.0 14.3 20.0 14
66SS X 66SD 265 6220-4307-9 7.9 12.1 15.5 10.5
63BSS X 21MD-1 263A 6220-2821-1 8.5 12.2 15.9 14
63CVT X 66PH 263CVT 6235-3206-3 8.0 11.8 15.2 11
66SS X 66SK 265 * 11.0 15.2 19.5 13
63BSS X 200 263A * 3.1 5.2 6.4 12
MEDIUM, 25-70 CENTIPOISE
synthetic enamels, varnishes, shellacs,
fillers, primers, epoxies, urethanes,
lubricants, wax emulsions, enamels
63BSS X 63PB 263A 6220-2800-7 9.0 14.3 20.0 14
66SS X 66SD 265 6220-4307-9 7.9 12.1 15.5 10.5